PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7858376

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE AND PROPERTY TYPE LISTED AS U.S. APPLICATION NO. 11/234,607 TO U.S. PATENT NO. 11,234,607 previously recorded on Reel 061649 Frame 0815. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST. |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 507586606 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| KANSAS BIOSCIENCE AUTHORITY | 11/01/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | INNARA HEALTH, INC. |
|-------------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 10900 S CLAY BLVD. |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 900 |
| City: | OLATHE |
| State/Country: | KANSAS |
| Postal Code: | 66061 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Patent Number: | 8251926 |
| Patent Number: | 8979896 |
| Patent Number: | 8545230 |
| Patent Number: | 8226579 |
| Application Number: | 12325850 |
| Patent Number: | 8939919 |
| Patent Number: | 9037266 |
| Patent Number: | 11234607 |
| Patent Number: | 9974476 |
| Patent Number: | 9662266 |
| Application Number: | 14330712 |
| PCT Number: | WO2014113800 |
| PCT Number: | WO2013163543 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT 3055 FRAME: 039

507811245 REEL: 063055 FRAME: 0394

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 816-960-0090

Email: patents.stanley@kutakrock.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN P. STANLEY **Address Line 1:** 2300 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 295111-3 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | BRYAN P. STANLEY |
| SIGNATURE: | /Bryan P. Stanley/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/21/2023 |

Total Attachments: 9

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif

source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif

source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

source=Patent Assignment#page5.tif

source=Patent Assignment Cover Sheet 1#page1.tif

source=Patent Assignment Cover Sheet 1#page2.tif

source=Patent Assignment Cover Sheet 2#page1.tif

source=Patent Assignment Cover Sheet 2#page2.tif

3/21/23, 5:30 PM Assignment

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| INNARA HEALTH, INC. | 11/01/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KANSAS BIOSCIENCE AUTHORITY |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10900 S. CLAY BLAIR BLVD. |
| City: | OLATHE |
| State/Country: | KANSAS |
| Postal Code: | 66061 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Patent Number: | 8251926 |
| Patent Number: | 8979896 |
| Patent Number: | 8545230 |
| Patent Number: | 8226579 |
| Application Number: | 12325850 |
| Patent Number: | 8939919 |
| Patent Number: | 9037266 |
| Application Number: | 11234607 |
| Patent Number: | 9974476 |
| Patent Number: | 9662266 |
| Application Number: | 14330712 |
| PCT Number: | WO2014113800 |
| PCT Number: | WO2013163543 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Email: patents.stanley@kutakrock.com

3/21/23, 5:30 PM Assignment

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if

that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: BRYAN P. STANLEY
Address Line 1: 2300 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 295111-3 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | BRYAN P. STANLEY |
| Signature: | /Bryan P. Stanley/ |
| Date: | 11/03/2022 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Innara - Termination and Release of Patent (Executed)#page1.tif source=Innara - Termination and Release of Patent (Executed)#page2.tif source=Innara - Termination and Release of Patent (Executed)#page3.tif source=Innara - Termination and Release of Patent (Executed)#page4.tif source=Innara - Termination and Release of Patent (Executed)#page5.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT7627273 **Receipt Date:** 11/03/2022

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONVERTIBLE SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF CONVERTIBLE SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") is made as November 1, 2022, by KANSAS BIOSCIENCE AUTHORITY ("Secured Party") in favor of INNARA HEALTH, INC., a Kansas corporation ("Debtor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Convertible Secured Promissory Note, dated as of November 4, 2013 (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), by Debtor in favor of Secured Party, which Assignment was recorded in the United States Patent Office at Reel: 032266, Frame 0077, Debtor granted to Secured Party a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in certain Intellectual Property (as defined in the Assignment), including the patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, Secured Party exchanged its interest in the Patent Collateral for new stock in IHI Acquisition, Inc. pursuant to the Secured Notes Contribution Agreement, dated June 25, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Debtor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party releases, discharges and terminates its security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the foregoing set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B.
- 2. If, and to the extent that, Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patent Collateral, Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (including without limitation the foregoing set forth on Schedule A and Schedule B), along with any goodwill in the Patent Collateral that Secured Party may have acquired.
- 3. Secured Party agrees to execute and deliver, at the reasonable request of, and at the sole cost and expense of, Debtor or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, such further instruments, documents and releases as the Debtor may reasonably request to release, terminate and extinguish any security interest of Secured Party in the Patent Collateral arising under the Assignment.
- 4. This Termination and Release, and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Termination and Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of Kansas without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof.

[Signature Appears on the Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

SECURED PARTY:

KANSAS BIOSCIENCE AUTHORITY

Docusigned by:

Max Ellis

Name: Max Ellis
Title: Principal

NAI-1534128612v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

DEBTOR:

INNARA HEALTH, INC.

Chris Mathia

----- DocuSigned by:

Name: Chris Mathia

Title: Chief Executive Officer

NAI-1534128612v2

SCHEDULE A

Patents

| Patent | US Patent Number or Application Number |
|--|---|
| PACIFIER SYSTEM FOR STUDYING AND | 8251926 |
| STIMULATING THE HUMAN OROFACIAL SYSTEM | |
| PACIFIER SYSTEM FOR STIMULATING AND | 8979896 |
| ENTRAINING THE HUMAN OROFACIAL SYSTEM | |
| METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR A NON-NUTRITIVE | 8545230 |
| SUCK ENTRAINMENT PULSE GENERATOR | |
| METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING NON- | 8226579 |
| NUTRITIVE SUCK PATTERN STABILITY | |
| TEXTURED STIMULUS NIPPLE | 12/325850 |
| ENHANCED THERAPEUTIC STIMULUS SYSTEM AND | 8939919 |
| METHODS OF USE | |
| ENHANCED THERAPEUTIC STIMULUS FOR NON- | 9037266 |
| NUTRITIVE SUCK ENTRAINMENT SYSTEM AND | |
| METHOD | |
| METHODS OF USING AN ENHANCED THERAPEUTIC | 11234607 |
| STIMULUS FOR NON-NUTRITIVE SUCK | |
| ENTRAINMENT SYSTEM | |
| HANDHELD CORDLESS NON-NUTRITIVE SUCK | 9974476 |
| ASSESSMENT DEVICE | |
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THE PREDICTIVE | 9662266 |
| ASSESSMENT AND NEURODEVELOPMENT THERAPY | |
| FOR ORAL FEEDING | |
| NEURAL ANALYSIS AND TREATMENT SYSTEM | 14/330712 |

NAI-1534128612v2

SCHEDULE B

International Patents

| Patent | Publication # |
|---|----------------|
| HANDHELD CORDLESS NON-NUTRITIVE SUCK ASSESSMENT | WO/2014/113800 |
| DEVICE | |
| AN ENHANCED THERAPEUTIC STIMULUS SYSTEM AND METHODS | WO/2013/163543 |
| OF USE | |

NAI-1534128612v2

RECORDED: 11/08/2022